

Universidade do Minho

Conselho Geral

PUBLIC NOTICE

APPLICATIONS FOR THE OFFICE OF RECTOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINHO

- **1.** The General Council of the University of Minho hereby announces the opening of applications for the office of Rector.
- 2. The Rector, highest governance and representation body of the University of Minho, is elected by the General Council, as set out in article 38 of the University of Minho Statutes, for a four-year mandate to be performed on a full-time basis.
- **3.** Eligible applicants shall be PhD-holding professors or researchers from the University of Minho or from other national or foreign university-level teaching or research institutions, in active employment, who are not bound by any ineligibility or incompatibility clauses stated by law.
- **4.** The Rector shall be a personality of recognized merit, with relevant professional experience. The Rector shall further have a strategic vision in compliance with the mission and goals of the University as defined in its Statutes.
- **5.** Applications shall be drafted in Portuguese and sent to the President of the Electoral Commission between 26th July and 17th September 2021. The address and contact details are as follows: Universidade do Minho Conselho Geral, Largo do Paço, 4704-553, Braga; sec@conselhogeral.uminho.pt; tel.: 253 601 104.
- **6.** Applications shall be submitted by the applicants to the President of the Electoral Commission, both in paper and in electronic format, and shall be accompanied by the following documents:
 - Curriculum Vitae of the applicant;
 - Pledge of honour declaring that the applicant is not bound by any ineligibility or incompatibility clauses stated by law or in the University of Minho Statutes;
 - Action programme that the applicant plans to implement, drafted in Portuguese, indicating the members of the Rectorate team, if possible.

7. The duties of the Rector, according to the governance model of the University of Minho, its mission, goals, and the institution's legal and statutory regime, as well as the eligibility requirements and the Regulations that govern the election are available at www.conselhogeral.uminho.pt.

University of Minho, 15th July 2021

The President of the General Council,

Joana Marques Vidal